

To be argued by: Matthew Bova
20 Minutes Requested

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**



PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

APL 2022-00107

v.

ANTHONY DEBELLIS,

Defendant-Appellant.



REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Mark Zeno
Center for Appellate Litigation
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
120 Wall Street, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10005
212-577-2523

Matthew Bova
mbova@cfal.org
Of Counsel

March 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
<u>POINT I.</u> Counsel was ineffective in failing to pursue a voluntary-surrender defense.....	1
A. The prosecution’s “terms and conditions” argument fails.	1
B. The ineffective-assistance inquiry focuses on the reasonableness of the <i>identified</i> error, not a subjective assessment of everything counsel did in the case.	6
C. Direct-Appellate Review is Required.	8
<u>POINT II.</u> Sentencing counsel was conflicted.	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cronic v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	7
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	9
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	7
<i>Matter of Richmond Constructors v. Tishelman</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 1 (1983)	4
<i>People v. Clermont</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 931 (2013).....	9
<i>People v. D’Attore</i> , 151 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dept. 2017).....	3
<i>People v. Heidgen</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 259 (2013)	9, 10

<i>People v. Holland</i> , 115 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dept. 2014).....	9
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 167 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dept. 2018).....	7
<i>People v. Logan</i> , 263 A.D.2d 397 (1st Dept. 1999).....	9
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 964 (2013)	11, 13
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 446 (1990)	5
<i>People v. Pisani</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 725 (1979)	2
<i>People v. Porto</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 93 (2010)	13
<i>People v. Quintana</i> , 15 A.D.3d 299 (1st Dept. 2005)	13
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 476 (2005)	10
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1091 (2015)	11
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 163 A.D.3d 852 (2d Dept. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>People v. Watts</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 299 (1982)	5
<i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 6, 7, 9
Statutes	
Penal Law § 265.20	1, 4
